DETAILS OF CURRENT/ PENDING CASES WITH THE COMMISSION (AS-ON- 28.02.2025)

Sr.Petition No.No& Instituted					
<u>1</u> 1.	2 Petition No. 100 of 2024 (Tariff) 04.05.2024	3 M/s Everest Power Pvt. Ltd. Versus The HPPTCL	Petition under Section 86 (1) (a),(f),(k) & 62 (6) of the Electricity Act, 2003 imploring the Commission to declare the occurrence of certain events in the State of HP from July, 2023 as force majeure and thereby restrain the Respondent from levying any transmission charges on account of force majeure events.	5 Case listed on 01.03.2025	
2.	Review Petition No. 106 of 2024 (Tariff) 19.04.2024	M/s Prime Steel Industries & Others Versus The HPSEBL	Review Petition under Regulation 63 of the HPERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2005 for review of order dated 15.03.2024 passed in Petition No. 14 & 15 of 2024.	Case listed on 03.03.2025	
3.	Petition No.119 /2024 (Technical) 20.09.2023	M/s Everest Power Pvt. Ltd. & Other versus The HPSEBL	Petition under Section 86, including 86(1)(a), (f),(k) and Section 62(6) of the Electricity act, 2003, to declare that the occurrence of certain subsisting events in the State of Himachal Pradesh from August, 2024 are in the nature of force majeure events, and thereby, restrain the Respondent No.1, Himachal Pradesh Power Transmission Limited, from taking any coercive action or levying any transmission charges upon the Petitioner on account of occurrence of such subsisting force majeure events.	Case listed on 01.03.2025	
4.	Petition No.127 of 2024 (Technical)	M/s Vardhman Ispat udyog versus The HPSEBL	Complaint under Section 142 of the Electricity Act 2003 r/w Regulation 37(5) & (6) of Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Consumer Grievances Redressal Forum and Ombudsman) Regulations, 2013.	Case listed on 03.03.2025	
5.	Petition No.128 of 2024 (Technical)	M/s Aggarwal Steel Industries Pvt. Ltd. versus The HPSEBL	Complaint under Section 142 of the Electricity Act 2003 r/w Regulation 37(5) & (6) of Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Consumer Grievances Redressal Forum and Ombudsman) Regulations, 2013.	Case listed on 03.03.2025	
6.	Petition No.129 of 2024 (Technical)	M/s Kundlas Udyog Limited versus The HPSEBL	Complaint under Section 142 of the Electricity Act 2003 r/w Regulation 37(5) & (6) of Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Consumer Grievances Redressal Forum and Ombudsman) Regulations, 2013.	Case listed on 03.03.2025	
7.	Filing No.246/2024 09.10.2024	The HPPTCL Versus The HPSEBL	Petition under Section 94(1)(f) of the Electricity Act read with Hon'ble HPERC letter dated 16.07.2024 directing HPPTCL to file a separate Petition seeking direction t direct HPSEBL to pay transmission charges in accordance with eh charges determined by this Commission vide its order dated 01.11.2021 under Petition No.98/2020 for 33/220 kV, 50/63 MVA GIS Sub station at Karian (Asset-1) and 220 kV Transmission line from Karian GIS sub station to PGGCIL Pooling Sub Station at Chamera-II (Rajera) (Asset-2) read with Hon'ble CERC order dated 18.05.2024 under Petition No.05/MP/2022.	Case listed on 03.03.2025	
8.	Filing no. 248/2024 09.10.2024	The HPPTCL Versus The HPSEBL	Petition under Section 94(1)(f) of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with Regulation 63 of HPERC(Conduct of Business) Regulations) 2005 Including its amendments seeking review of the order dated 12.06.2024 passed by the Hon'ble Commission.	Case listed on 03.03.2025	
9.	Filing No. 251/2024 09.10.2024	The HPPTCL Versus The HPSEBL	Petition under section 94(1)(f) of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with Section 63 of the HPERC(Conduct of Business) Regulations 2005 including its amendments Seeking Review of the order dated 12.06.2024 passed by the Hon'ble Commission.	Case listed on 03.03.2025	
10.	Petition No. 140/2024	M/s Kanchanjunga Power Company	Petition under section 86(1)(a)(f) and 62 (6) of the Electricity Act, 2003, imploring this Hon'ble Commission to	Case listed on 03.03.2025	

18.11.2024 Private Limited. Versus The HPPTCL		Versus	quash the invoice dated 21.10.2024 raised on M/s Kanchanjunga Power Company Private Limited towards the Transmission charges on account of wheeling of 20.4 MW power through 33/220 kV, 80/100 MVA GIS Sub Station at Phojal alongwith 220 kV D/c LILO Transmission line of HPPTCL		
11.	Petition No. 155/2024 23.11.2024	M/s JSW Hydro Energy Limited Versus The HPSEBL and State of HP	Application for truing up the Tariff for FY 2022-23 to FY 2023-24 for sale of Power from Baspa II HEP to HPSEBL under Regulation 16 of the HPERC(Terms and Conditions for Determination of Hydro Generation Tariff) Regulation, 2024.	Public hearing scheduled for 04.03.2024	
12.	Filing No.304/2024 12.12.2024	M/s Sandhya Hydro Power Project versus HPSEBL	Petition under Sections 86(1)(c), 86(e), 86 (1) and 86 (1) (i) read with Section 60 of the Electricity Act, 2003 and Regulation 16 to Regulation 19 of the HPERC (Deviation Settlement Mechanism and Related Matters) Regulations, 2018 seeking setting aside of the Demand Notices raised between the period of 20.05.2019 to 30.06.2024 leaving Deviation Settlement Mechanism charges on the Petitioner for instances of deviations due to grid outage/failure which were not attributable to the Petitioner and seeking further declaration that the provisions of the HPERC (Deviation Settlement Mechanism and Related matters), 2018	Case listed on 03.03.2025	
13.	Petition No. 134/2024 23.10.2024	M/s Nanti Hydro Power Pvt. Ltd. Versus The HPPTCL	Petition under section 86, including 86(a),(f) (k) and section 62(6) of the Electricity Act, 2003, imploring this Hon'ble Commission to declare that the occurrence of certain subsisting events in the State of Himachal Pradesh from August, 2024 are in the nature of force majeure events,		
14.	Petition No. 156 /2024 30.11.2024	The HPSEBL	True up of uncoltrollable parameters for FY 2022-23 and 2023-24 true up of controllable parameter of 4th Control Period FY 2019-20 to FY 2023-24 1st Apr of 5th Control period and Distribution of tariff for FY 2025-26Case I 03.01		
15.	MA No. 42/2025 03.01.2025	M/s JSW Hydro Energy Limited	Representation pursuant to HP High Court order dated 02.12.2024 in WP(C) No.13925 of 2024 filed by the Petitioner against Commission order dated 12.06.2024 in Petition No. 27/2024.Ca 0		
16.	Suo Moto Petition 01/2025 07.01.2025	HPERC	Determination of Generic Levellised Tariff for Solar PV Projects for FY 2025-26 under Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Promotion of Generation from the Renewables Energy Sources and Terms and Conditions for Tariff Determination) Regulations, 2017.	Case listed on 03.03.2025	
17.	Filing No.06/2025 04.01.2025	HPPTCL	Filing of MYT petition for approval of capital cost and determination of tariff for the period starting from the COD to FY 2023-24 for 220/132 kV,2x80/100 MVA Sub-station at Mazra (Assett-1), 220kV D/C Mazra-Karian transmission line (Asset-2) & LILO of 132 kV Kurthla-Bathri D/C line at 220/132 kV Mazra Sub-station (Asset-3).	Under scrutiny with tariff Division	
18.	18.Filing No.07/2025The HPPTCL VersusPetition under Section 9 with Hon'ble HPERC or (Terms and Conditions Tariff) Regulation, 2023 transmission charge as 17.11.2023, 17.11.2023 alongwith 220 kV S/C		Petition under Section 94(1) (g) and 94(2) of the EA read with Hon'ble HPERC order dated 14.03.2024 and HPERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination of transmission Tariff) Regulation, 2023, seeking interim relief to recover transmission charge as approved in Tariff orders dated 17.11.2023, 17.11.2023 and 10.09.2024 in Petition Nos. 28/2023, 27/2023 and 99/2024 with regard to 220/33kV system of 400/220/33 kV Pooling Station at Lahal (Asset-1) alongwith 220 kV S/C Transmission from Lahal Pooling Station to Greenko Budhil HE (Asset-2), 220 kV D/C Bajoli	Case listed on 03.03.2025	

			Holi HEP –Lahal Transmission Line (Asstt.3) and 400/220 kV System of 400/220/33kV GIS Sub Station at Lahal (Assets-4) alongwith 400 kV D/C Lahal Chamera Transmission Line (Asset-5)	
19.	Filing No.08/2025 09.01.2025	The HPPTCL Versus The HPSEBL	Petition under section 94(1)(f) of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with Regulation 7(5) and Regulation 70 of HPERC(Conduct of Business) Regulation 2024 alongwith Subsequent Amendments seeking review of the order dated 10.09.2024 passed by the Hon'ble Commission.	Case listed on 03.03.2025
20.	Filing No. 13/2025 10.01.2025	M/s Felowgen Renewable Energy Pvt. Ltd. Versus The HPSEBL	Application/Petition under Regulation 75 of the HPERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2024 read with Cause 6.2 and 8.8 of the Power Purchase Agreement (PPA) dated 09.10.2015, the RE Tariff Regulations, 2012, and the Hon'ble Commission's order dated 16.09.2015 in Petition No.101/2015, for correction/re-calculation of Tariff excluding the adjustment of Capital Subsidy amounting to rs.1.50 Crore for the Jail SHEP (1.20 KW of the Petitioner i.e. M/s Flowgen Renewable Energy Pvt. Ltd.,	Case listed on 03.03.2025
21.	MA 34/2025 10.01.2023	The HPSEBL	The HPSEBL has filed Petition for fixation of normative rates for service line for HT Connection above 50 kW/kVA and up to 150 kW load and 150 kVA Contract Demand for normative length of 100 meter and variable cost per 50 meter for service line length beyond 100 meter & Revised normative rates for service line for LT connection upto 50 kW/kVA under Regulation 4 of HPERC (Recovery of Expenditure for Supply of Electricity) Regulation, 2012	Public hearing scheduled on 11.03.2025
22.	Filing No.32/2025 20.01.2025	The HPSEBL and The Solar Energy Compaction of India	Petition u/c 86(1) (b) of (e) of the Electricity, Act, 2003 and Regulation 56 &57 of the HPERC(CBR) 2024 for the approval of Power procurement of 600 MW Solar Power from SECI under ISTS Connected Solar Tranche-XVIII	Cased listed on 07.02.2025
23.	Filing No.33/2025 20.01.2025	HPPCL versus HPSEBL and another	Petition under Section 86 (1) (f) of the Electricity Act, 2003 seeking directions to HPSEBL to make payment of tariff for power supplied by HPPCL's 32 MW Pekhubella Solar Power Project from 15.04.2024 to 26.12.2024 along with interest.	Case listed on 03.03.2025
24.	Filing No.48/2025 06.02.2025	M/s Dera Hydro Power Pvt. Ltd. Versus M/s Himachal Hydel Project Pvt. Ltd., HPPTCL, HPSEBL, HIMURJA, DOE	Petition under Section 86(1) R/w Section 35 of the Electricity Act, 2003 alongwith HPERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2024 for appropriate Directions.	Case listed on 03.03.2025
25.	Filing No.65/2025 11.02.2025	The HPSEBL and M/s Prodigy Hydro Power Pvt. Ltd.	Petition under the provision of Section 86 (1)(b) of the Electricity Act, 2003 for seeking approval of execute Short Term PPA (under REC mechanism) by Himachal Pradesh Electricity Board Limited with M/s Prodigy Hydro Power Private Limited in respect of Baner-II Hydro Electric Project (6.00 MW) to extend the term of Power Purchase Agreement dated 09.08.2012 till 31.03.2006.	Case listed on 03.03.2025
26.	Filing NO.66/2025 13.02.2025	The HPSEBL and M/s DLI Power (India) Private Limited.	Petition under the provision of Section 86 (1)(b) of the Electricity Act, 2003 for the approval of the "Power Purchase Agreement" to be executed by Himachal Pradesh Electricity Board Limited with M/s DLI Power (India) Private Limited in respect of Raura Hydro Electric Project (12.00 MW).	Case listed on 03.03.2025

27.	Filing	The Om Hydro	Interlocutory Application on behalf of Petitioner seeking	Case listed on
21.	No.72/2025 18.02.2025	Power Limited Versus The HPSEBL	consequential orders in compliance of the directions dated 16.12.2024 passed by Ld. APTEL	03.03.2025
28.	Filing No.73/2025 19.02.2025	The HPSEBL and M/s Verma Solar Power Plant.	Petition under the provisions of Section 86 (1)(b) of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with Regulations 56 & 57 of HPERC(Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2024 for the approval of the "Power Purchase Agreement (Solar)" by Himachal Pradesh Electricity Board Limited with M/s Verma Solar Power Plant (250 kW).	Case listed on 03.03.2025
29.	Filing No. 77/2025 19.02.2025	HPPTCL versus HPSEBL and GoHP	Miscellaneous Petition for In-Principal approval of taking over/transfer of 400 kV S/C Transmission line on D/C Towers from PGCIL 400/220 kV Sub-Station of HPSEBL at Reru (Nalagarh) to 400/220kV Sub-Station of HPSEBL at Kunihar from HPSEBL to HPPTCL alongwith Proposal for its utilization to Maximise Public Benefit in compliance to Govt. of HP (GoHP) directions dated 19.10.2024 for 5th MYT Control Period from FY 2024-25 to FY 2028-29.	Case listed on 03.03.2025
30.	Filing No. 79 /2025 22.02.2025	The HPPTCL	Approval of Capital Cost and Determination of Tariff for the Period from CoD to FY 2028-29 for 220/132/33kV (220/132 kV, 160/200 MVA _132/33 kV, 2x25/31.5MVA) AIS sub Station at Kala Amb (Asset-1) and Construction of 132 kV M/C Transmission line on 220 kV M/C Towers with ACSR 'Zebra' conductor from 220/132/33 kV Kala Amb (HPPTCL) Tower no.19 of 132 kV Jamta-Kala Amb (Johron) Transmission line alongwith strining & sagging of ACSR Panther Conductor on 2nd Circuit of 132 kV Jamta- Kala Amb line on 132 kV D/C Tower from T-1(Devani) to T-14 (Asset-3).	Case listed on 03.03.2025
31.	Filing No.82/2025 27.02.2025	The HPSEBL and M/s Solar Synergy Solar Power Project.	Joint Petition under the provisions of Section 86 (1) (b) of the Electricity Act, 2003, read with Regulations 56 & 57 of HPERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2024 for the approval of the "Power Purchase Agreement (Solar)" to be executed between the Himachal Pradesh State Electricity Board Ltd. with M/s Solar Synergy for Solar Synergy Solar Power Project (1.5MW) (Rs.70,000/-)	Case listed on 03.03.2025
32.	Filing No 83/2025 27.02.2025	The HPSEBL and M/s Chauhan Civil Structure Com. Solar Power Project	Joint Petition under the provisions of Section 86 (1) (b) of the Electricity Act, 2003, read with Regulations 56 & 57 of HPERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2024 for the approval of the "Power Purchase Agreement (Solar)" to be executed between the Himachal Pradesh State Electricity Board Ltd. with Sh.Mohan Singh Chauhan for Chauhan Civil Structure Company Solar Power Project (1.0MW)	Case listed on 03.03.2025
33.	Filing No 84/2025 27.02.2025	The HPSEBL and M/s Mosaic Urja Solar Power Project	Joint Petition under the provisions of Section 86 (1) (b) of the Electricity Act, 2003, read with Regulations 56 & 57 of HPERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2024 for the approval of the "Power Purchase Agreement (Solar)" to be executed between the Himachal Pradesh State Electricity Board Ltd. with Sh.Suchet Gann Sondhi for Mosaic Urja Solar Power Project (1.0 MW).	Case listed on 03.03.2025
34.	Filing No. 85/2025 27.02.2025	The HPSEBL and M/s Siya Solar Farms Solar Power Project.	Joint Petition under the provisions of Section 86 (1) (b) of the Electricity Act, 2003, read with Regulations 56 & 57 of HPERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2024 for the approval of the "Power Purchase Agreement (Solar)" to be executed between the Himachal Pradesh State Electricity Board Ltd. with Sh. Dinesh Singh for Siya Solar Farms Solar Power Project (1.0MW).	Case listed on 03.03.2025

35.	Filing No 86/2025 27.02.2025	The HPSEBL and M/s Hem Renu Solar Power Plant	Joint Petition under the provisions of Section 86 (1) (b) of the Electricity Act, 2003, read with Regulations 56 & 57 of HPERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2024 for the approval of the "Power Purchase Agreement (Solar)" to be executed between the Himachal Pradesh State Electricity Board Ltd. with Sh.Ravinder Singh Chouhan, Shashi Pal Chouhan and Vishal Chouhan for Hem Renu Solar Power Plant (1.0MW).	Case listed on 03.03.2025
36.	Filing No.87/2025 28.02.2025	The HPPTCL Versus The HPSEBL	Petition under Section 86 (1) (f) of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with Regulation 7(5) & Regulation 70 of the HPERC Conduct of Business Regulations, 2024 seeking review of the order dated 21.01.2025 passed by the Hon'ble Commission.	Case listed on 03.03.2025

DETAILS OF CASES UNDER SCRUTINY WITH TARIFF DIVISIONS

Sr. No	Petition No. & Instituted	Petitioner (s)/ Respondent(s)	Brief subject	Remarks		
<u>1</u> 37.	2 Petition No. 101 of 2024 (Tariff) 31.01.2023	³ The HPPTCL Versus The HPSEBL and Others	⁴ Petition for approval of Capital Cost and Determination of tariff for the Period from Cod to FY 2023-24 for 400/220 kV, 315 MVA pooling Sub-station at Gumma (Asset-1), Additional 400/220 kV,315 MVA at Gumma (Asset-2), 220 kV D/c Twin Moose T/L from Hatkoti to Gumma alongwith LILO 400 kV D/c Jhakri to Abdullapur T/L (Asset-3) & 220 kV Switching Station at Hatkoti (Asset-4)	5 Under scrutiny with Tariff Division		
38.	Filing 180 of 2022 (Tariff) 8.10.2022	The HPSEBL	kV Switching Station at Hatkoti (Asset-4.Under scrPetition for Approval and Inclusion of Capital Expenditure Schemes in Control Period (FY20-FY24) of HPSEBL.Under scrTariff I			
39.	Petition No.146 of 2024 (Tariff) 26.05.2023	The HPPTCL Versus The HPSEBL	Petition for approval of Capital Cost and Determination of Fariff for the 4 th Control Period from CoD to FY 2023-24 for 33/132/220 kV GIS Sub-station at Dehan and 220 kV D/C Dehan-Hamirpur Transmission Line.			
40.	Filing No. 82 of 2023 (Tariff) 11.04.2023	The HPPTCL	Petition for approval of Capital Cost and Determination of Tariff for the period from CoD to FY 2023-24 for 220 kV D/C Sunda-Hatkoti Transmission line- Asset 1 and additional Sunda Sub-station (Asset-2).	Under scrutiny with Tariff Division		
41.	Filing No. 274 of 2023 (Tariff) 01.12.2023	The HPPTCL	Supplementary Petition for approval of Capital cost and Determination of Tariff for the 4 th Control Period from CoD to FY 2023-24 for 5 Nos. 220 kV Bays of 132/220 kV System of 132/220/66 kV S/Stn. at Sunda (Asset-3).	Under scrutiny with Tariff Division		
42.	Petition No.117/2024 (Tariff) filing No.159/2024 06.04.2024	The HPSEBL	Petition for Annual Revenue Requirement for the 5 th Control Period (FY 2024-25 to FY 2028-29) for Generation Business of the HPSEBL.	Under scrutiny with Tariff Division		
43.	Filing No. 208 of 2024 (Tariff) 20.08.2024	The HPPTCL	MYT Petition for approval of Capital Cost and Determination of Tariff for the period starting from CoD to FY 2023-24 for 220/66 kV, 100/126 MVA GIS Sub-station in the yard of 400/220 kV GIS Sub-station at Gumma.Under scruti the Tariff D			
44.	Filing No.211 of 2024 (Tariff) 06.09.2024	The HPPTCL	Approval of Capital Cost and Determination of tariff for the period of CoD to FY 2023-24 for 220/132 kV 71/102/128 MVA (3x25.56/34.08/42.60 MVA) GIS sub-station (Asst-1) and 220/33 kV, 80/100 MVA (4x26.66/33/33 MVA) additional Transformer (Asset-2) at GIS Sub-station Charor in Distt. Kullu.	Under security with the Tariff Division		

DETAILS OF CASES UNDER SCRUTINY WITH TECHNICAL DIVISIONS

Sr. No	Petition No. & Instituted	Petitioner (s)/ Respondent(s)	Brief subject	Remarks
1	2	3	4	5
45.	Filing No. 30 of 2024	The HPSEBL AND	Joint Petition under Section 86 (1) (b) of the Electricity Act, 2003 for the approval of the Power Purchase Agreement to be	Under Scrutiny with the Technical

	(Technical)	M/s Anagram	executed by the HPSEBL with M/s Anagram Systems in	Division
	19.02.2024	Systems	respect of Biomass Gasifier Solar Power Plant (1.25 MW).	
46.	Filing No. 08 of 2023 (Technical) 10.01.2023	The HPSEBL	Petition under Regulation 4 of the HPERC (Recovery of Expenditure for Supply of Electricity) Regulations, 2012 for fixation of normative rate for service of HT Connection above 50 kW/ kVA and upto 150 kW load and 150 kVA Contract Demand for normative length of 100 meter and variable cost per 50 meter for service line length beyond 100 meter and Revised Normative rate for service line for LT connection upto 50 kW/ KVA.	Under scrutiny with the Technical Division

Order Reserved

47.	Rev. Petition No.130//2024 09.10.2024	The HPSEBL Versus M/s Varun Jal Shakti Pvt. Ltd.	Review Petition under section 94(1)(f) of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with Section 63 of the HPERC(Conduct of Business) Regulations 2005 for seeking review of order dated 09.09.2024 passed by this Hon'ble Commission in Petition NO.103 of 2024, with a prayer to modify/review of order on the facts and circumstance mentioned.	Order reserved on 20.01.2025
48.	110 of 2024	The HPPCL Versus The HPSEBL	Petition under Section 94 (1) (f) of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with the HPERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2005 seeking review of HPERC Order dated 12.04.2024 in Petition No. 48/2024.	Order reserved on 20.01.2025

ABSTRACT OF CASES PENDING WITH THE COMMISSION

(AS-ON- 28.02.2025)

Total Cases	Stay granted by the Hon'ble High Court		Orders reserved	Cases pending for adjudication/Security in the Commission	
		hearing		Tariff	Technical
48	-	35	2	9	2

-sd-(Jitneder Sanjhta) Secretary